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Quality Assessment Project and National Core Indicators™

This report contains regional center level results from California’s statewide National Core Indicators Family/Guardian Survey data
collection from fiscal year 2016-17 (FY 16/17) in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), Section 4571. WIC, Section 4571
directs the Department of Developmental Services (DDS) to collect accurate, reliable, and valid consumer and family satisfaction
measures as well as individual outcome data. In California, data from this project will be used to review and benchmark statewide and
regional center developmental disability service system performance.! This report shows Family/Guardian Survey findings from North
Bay Regional Center compared to the California statewide and NCI averages. Regional centers can use this report to help guide strategic

planning and monitor systemic changes.

What is NCI?

The National Core Indicators (NCI) program is a voluntary effort by state developmental disability agencies to measure and track their
performance using a standardized set of consumer and family/guardian surveys with nationally validated measures. The effort is
coordinated by the National Association of State Directors of Developmental Disabilities Services (NASDDDS) and the Human Services

Research Institute (HSRI).

NCI has developed more than 100 standard performance measures (or ‘indicators’) that states use to assess the outcomes of services for
individuals and families, including outcomes in the areas of employment, rights, service planning, community inclusion, choice, health,

and safety. In 2016-17 a total of 46 states, the District of Columbia and 22 sub-state entities participated in NCI.

What is the NCI Family/Guardian Survey?

The NCI Family/Guardian Survey is used to gather data on family outcomes. It is mailed to families and guardians who have an adult

family member who does not live in the family home and receives at least one service other than case management from the state

1 Refer to the California Family/Guardian Survey Report FY 16,/17 for information about Quality Assessment Project implementation, NCI and California’s statewide
results.
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developmental disabilities agency. The survey collects demographic information on both the individual receiving services and the
person who fills out the survey (the ‘respondent’) as well as information on services and supports received. The survey is continually

refined and tested to ensure it is valid and reliable.

In 2016-17, a total of 9,194 Family/Guardian Surveys were completed across 12 states.2 The survey contained six groupings of questions
(“sub-domains”) that probe specific areas of quality service provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice
and control, community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes (see Table A1). Respondents also had the option of writing open-ended

comments concerning their family’s participation in the service system.

Table A1. NCI Family Survey - sub-domains and concern statements

Sub-Domain Concern

Information and Planning Families/family members with disabilities have the information
and support necessary to plan for their services and supports.

Access & Support Delivery Families/family members with disabilities get the services and
supports they need.

Choice, Decision Making & Control  Families/family members with disabilities determine the services
and supports they receive and the individuals or agencies who
provide them.

Involvement in the Community Family members with disabilities use integrated community
services and participate in everyday community activities.

Satisfaction Families/family members with disabilities receive adequate and
satisfactory supports.

Outcomes Individual and family supports make a positive difference in the
lives of families.

Z States that conducted the Family/Guardian Survey in 2016-17 were: AZ, CA, FL, GA, KY, LA, MD, NC, NJ, PA, SD and VA.

Family/Guardian Survey Regional Center Results: FY16/17 | 2



™

National Core Indicators

How were people selected to participate?

In California, all eligible families were mailed a survey for the Family/Guardian Survey FY16/17. The State Council on Developmental
Disabilities (SCDD) mailed out the paper survey to 19,799 eligible families. A total of 4,062 usable surveys across the 21 regional centers

were returned.

All participating states were asked to administer the survey to a random sample of at least 1,000 families, all of whom have an adult
family member with an intellectual or developmental disability who lives somewhere other than the family home and receives at least

one direct service or support other than service coordination.

Beginning in 2016-17, states had a choice of mailing paper surveys to families selected in their sample, sending a URL link for families to
complete surveys online (referred to as “direct entry”), or both. In previous years, states only had the option to mail paper surveys. A

total of five states (not including California) had at least a portion of surveys completed via direct entry mode.3

All states mailed out a paper survey to families selected in their sample. A sample size of 1,000 was recommended with the expectation
of a 40% return rate or greater (yielding 400 or more usable responses per state). However, most states decided to sample more than
1,000 families, expecting a lower response rate than 40%. A final sample size of 400 would guarantee a +/- 5% margin of error and a
95% confidence level when interpreting the results. Both the confidence level and margin of error used are widely accepted standards
for reviewing results, regardless of population size. States with fewer than 1,000 potential respondent families were instructed to send
surveys to all eligible families. With response rates lower than expected, we included in our national reports those states that submitted

fewer than 400 surveys up to a margin of error of no greater than +/- 7%.

3 States that used the direct entry or mail and direct entry options were: KY, LA, NC, NJ, and SD. For more information on response rates and mode, please see the
Methodology section within the national edition of the 2016-17 Family/Guardian Survey Report.
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Data Analysis

Surveys received from the state were considered valid, based on the following two criteria:

1. The respondent indicated the individual with an intellectual or developmental disability receiving services lived somewhere
other than the family home.
2. Atleast a portion of survey questions were answered aside from demographic information.

Questions left blank or marked ‘not applicable’ are not included in analysis. For most questions, ‘don’t know’ responses were excluded
from analysis. Two questions in the Satisfaction section combine ‘no’ and ‘don’t know’ responses, those questions are asterisked. Data

are not shown for items if the regional center had fewer than 20 respondents.

Weighting

In previous years, the NCI average was calculated as the simple arithmetic mean of all state means (an approach known as “average of
averages”). This year, the approach has been enhanced to take into account the relative numbers of people receiving services through
participating states’ systems. Beginning this year, the NCI averages contained in this report are “weighted” means. Applying statistical
weights allows a state that provides services to a larger number of people (but is represented in the data by a sample of the same size as
other states) to have a higher influence on the overall NCI average—that is, the state’s contribution to the NCI average is proportional to
its service population. The weights used in calculations for this report were developed using each participating state’s number of survey

respondents and its total survey-eligible population.

Please note: the California Averages included in this report are unweighted averages across the state.

Limitations of Data

The NCI Family/Guardian Survey is a tool for assessing system-wide performance. It is not intended to be used to monitor individuals or

providers. The NCI Average should not be interpreted as defining or providing a benchmark for “acceptable” levels of performance or
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satisfaction. Instead, it describes average levels of performance or satisfaction across the State and regional center; it is up to public

managers, policy-makers, and other stakeholders to use the data to determine programmatic and policy-related priorities.

What is Contained in This Report?

This report illustrates 2016-17 NCI Family/Guardian Survey demographic and outcome results from North Bay Regional Center

compared to the CA statewide average and the weighted NCI average.

The number of responses per each question by regional center, state, and across NCI states are included in each chart. All results are
shown in chart form. In charts, “N” refers to the total number of respondents. All state and national data results for this survey can be

found online at: http://www.dds.ca.gov/QA/.
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Demographics of the Family Member

THIS SECTION PROVIDES DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILES OF THE FAMILY MEMBER ABOUT WHOM THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED.

Family/Guardian Survey State Results: FY 16/17 | 6
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GRAPH 1. * GRAPH 2. **
4 _ . N 7 _ . ™
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GRAPH 3. GRAPH 4.
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*Note, abbreviated residential categories are as follows: Institutional Care Facility (ICF); Community Care Facility (CCF); own home or apartment ILS/SLS.

CCF corresponds to NCI group home settings.

** Note, abbreviated residential categories are as follows: Family Home Agency (FHA); Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF). FHA corresponds to NCI foster care or

host home category. SNF corresponds to NCI nursing homes category.
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GRAPH 5. GRAPH 6. *
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* Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

+ Epilepsy corresponds to NCI category ‘seizure disorder/neurological condition’.
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GRAPH 9. * GRAPH 10. *
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* Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

* NClI race and ethnicity categories are based on the Census model; CA records Hispanic/Latino as a race group.
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Family Member's Preferred Language Family Member's Preferred Language
98%
100% - 93% 100%
80% 80%
60% - 60%
40% 40%
20% 20%
1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% T T T T 0% T T T T
English Spanish Mandarin Tagalog Vietnamese Korean Arabic Armenian Farsi Hmong
® NBRC CA Average m NBRC CA Average
\_ (N =179) (N =3991) J L (N =179) (N =3991) y,
GRAPH 15. c© GRAPH 16.~
( N N
H 1] - - -
Family Member's Preferred Language Family Member Has Legal Court Appointed Guardian Or
Conservator
100% ‘
None
80%
Limited
60%
20% - Full
- . 53%
20% Has Guardianship, Level Unknown 52%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
0% T T . .
Khmer Laos Russian American Sign Other Don't Know
Language
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= NBRC CA Average B NBRC CA Average NCI Average
9 (N =179) (N =3991) J L (N =175) (N =3933) (N =8942) )

oo California-specific question

” Full guardianship is not applicable in California.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 17. GRAPH 18.
e N N
Guardian Or Conservator Relationship To Family Family Member's Highest Level Of Education
Member ‘
100% 97% 90% Did Not Complete High School (and Not ? 33‘;5;6
86% Currently Enrolled) i 39%
80% Currently Enrolled in High School ’ lfé:g
60% High School Certification %g?}‘é
i 28%
High School Dipl GED F llwgl]%
40% igh School Diploma or | 20
5%
20% Vocational Training or Certificate Program rg;)g
6% 8% 4% _F
1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% Some College i
0% - e — 5%
i i 7%
Family Friend Employee of State Other College Degree or Higher r 2%
or Guardianship 5%
Agency 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= NBRC CA Average NCI Average = :":fcms) f: f;:;:g'e (NNCI—ABVI‘::)ge
Y (N = 89) (N = 1950) (N =5071) J U )
GRAPH 19. % GRAPH 20. **
' N ~
Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Paid Individual Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Paid Small
Job In The Community Group Job In A Community-Based Setting
100% 100%
81% 82% 81%
80% 77% 80% 76%
69%
60% 60%
40% 40%
25%
20% 12% 18% _ ja% 20% 18% _ya%
8% 59 49 6% 6% 5%
0% . : 0% S :
Usually/Often Sometimes Never Usually/Often Sometimes Never
®m NBRC CA Average NCI Average m NBRC CA Average NCI Average
L (N =120) (N =2619) (N = 6442) )L (N=117) (N = 2503) (N = 6205) )

*“Paid individual job in the community” is defined as: a person working at an individual job in a local business alongside peers who do not have disabilities.
Job is part of the typical labor market (e.g., competitive employment).

**“Paid small group job in a community-based setting” is defined as: an activity is done in an integrated setting, as part of a group of not more than 8
people with disabilities (e.g., enclave, work crew).
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 21. * GRAPH 22. **
e N ™
Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Unpaid Activity Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Paid Activity In A
In A Community-Based Setting Facility-Based Setting
100% 100%
80% 80% 72%  7o%
61% 63% °7%
60% 60%
40% 40%
23% 23% 0. 200 22% 24%
20% 1 15% — 14% - 14% 20% 1 . 14%
7% 7%
N B Eem N —
Usually/Often Sometimes Never Usually/Often Sometimes Never
= NBRC CA Average W NCI Average m NBRC CA Average W NCI Average
(N =111) (N =2511) (N = 6180) (N =122) (N = 2556) (N = 6463)
- /o J/
GRAPH 23, *** GRAPH 24.
4 N I
Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Unpaid Activity Family Member's Typical Day Activity: School
In A Facility-Based Setting
100% 100%
87%
81% 7g9;
80% 80%
59%
60% 57% sae 60%
40% | 339% 3% 40%
5% g9
o5 - o - |
Usually/Often Sometimes Never Usually/Often Sometimes Never
®m NBRC CA Average = NCI Average m NBRC CA Average = NCI Average
L (N = 116) (N = 2555) (N = 6423) )L (N = 84) (N = 2009) (N = 5030) )

* “Unpaid Activity in a Community-based Setting” may include: volunteering, skills training, and staff-supported community connections.
** “Paid activity in a facility-based setting” may include activities in a workshop, activity center, or business that primarily hires people with disabilities
*** “Unpaid activity in a facility-based setting” may include day habilitation, senior programs or drop-in centers.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 25. GRAPH 26.
. s ™~
Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Stays At Home Family Member's Typical Day Activity: Other
100% 100%
80% 80%
62%
60% 60% 8% 58%

48%

46%  ppo

40%

20%

40% | 31% 2995 32%

20% -

0% 0% |
Usually/Often Sometimes Never Usually/Often Sometimes Never
= NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average = NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average
L (N =87) (N = 1956) (N = 4947) 9 (N = 26) (N =571) (N =1373) )
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GRAPH 27

National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 28.

s

Family Member’s Support Needs For Self-Injurious,
Disruptive, And/Or Destructive Behaviors

~ ™
Family Member's Level Of Help Needed With Personal
Care Activities

100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 60%
40% 40%
40% 33y 36% 37% 3% g3 40% - 38% 340 - 35% 37% 33%  31%
27% 30%
26%
20% - 20% -
0% - 0% -~
Extensive Some None Extensive Some None
= NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average m NBRC I CA Average W NCI Average
(N =167) (N =3790) (N = 8715) (N =178) (N = 3970) (N = 8987)
. . J
GRAPH 29.
S~
Family Member’s Need For Help With Other Daily
Activities
100%
80% 76%
60%
40%
20%
0%
Extensive Some None
®m NBRC = CA Average = NCI Average
9 (N =170) (N =3906) (N =8901)
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National Core Indicators™

Demographics of Respondent

THIS SECTION PROVIDES DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ABOUT THE RESPONDENT.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 30. GRAPH 31.
4 N )
Respondent's Age Respondent's Health
100% 100%
80% 80%
61% 599% 60%
60% 60%
41% 41% 42%
a0% 0% 349 37% 38%
20% 20% | 8% 16%1s%
1% 1% 1%
0% T 0%
Under 35 35-54 55-74 75 or Older Excellent Very good Fairly good Poor
= NBRC " CA Average " NCI Average B NBRC " CA Average " NCI Average
\_ (N=178) (N = 4000) (N = 9048) J L (N=177) (N =3994) (N =9014) )
GRAPH 32. GRAPH 33.
4 ) ) A N . . . N\
Respondent's Relationship To Family Member Respondent’s Frequency Of Visits With Family Member
Receiving Services .
Parent 100%
Sibling 80% s
& 5 ¥
Spouse © e
60%
Grandparent
40%
Public Guardian
Private Guardian 20% -
Other 0% -
Less Than Once 1-3 Times 4-6 Times 7-12 Times 12 or More
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
a Year Times
= NBRC " CA Average = NCIl Average M NBRC " CA Average  NCI Average
(N =179) (N = 4015) (N =9083) (N = 176) (N = 3999) (N = 9052)
- /o J/
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 34. GRAPH 35.
'Y N ~
Respondent's Highest Level Of Education Total Taxable Household Income Of Wage Earners In
100% . The Past Year
No earned income
80%
Up to $15,000
R
60% qo. o=
n? 5 $15,001- $25,000
ES
40% . 2 5 = $25,001- $50,000
20% — - -
= $50,001- $75,000
s 25 £ % B
0% === —— Over 575,000
No High High Vocational Some College
School School School or College Degree Prefer not to say
Diploma Diploma Certificate
or GED or GED Program 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
™ NBRC CA Average NCI Average = NBRC CA Average NCI Average
(N=171) (N = 3958) (N = 8936) (N =139) (N = 3094) (N =7120)
- S vy
GRAPH 36. 0 GRAPH 37. 0 *
'Y N ~
Out-Of-Pocket Expenses For Family Member’s Care In Services And Supports Paid For Out-Of-Pocket
The Past Year
100% Respite Services
80% Behavior Therapy
60% Speech Therapy
43% o
| 35% 37
40% Additional Therapies
24% 19%
20% - 15%
gy 11% Social Skills Training
5% 39,
| . -
0% - T T T - - R tional Activiti 38%
Nothing $1- $100 $101- $1,000  $1,001- $10,000  Over $10,000 ecreational Activities 39%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= NBRC CA Average W NBRC CA Average
L (N = 158) (N = 3669) )L (N=107)  (N=1953) )

oo California-specific question
*Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 38. 00 *
'd ™
Services And Supports Paid For Out-Of-Pocket
Afterschool Care
Educational Expenses
Medical and/or dental 53%
expenses 52%
Parent Training
Transportation Support 329%
30%
Other 28%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m NBRC CA Average
(N =107) (N = 1953)
- J/

oo California-specific question
*Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

Services and Supports Received

THIS SECTION PROVIDES INFORMATION ABOUT THE SERVICES AND SUPPORTS RECEIVED.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 39. * ** GRAPH 40. *
s ~N ~
Services And Supports Received From Regional Center Additional Services And Supports Received
Financial Support 100% 93% 919 94%
In-home S ort
n uPpP 80%
Residential Supports
Day or Employment 60%
Supports
35%
Transportation 40% 28% 28%
Other 20%
Self-direction or Fiscal
Intermediary Services 0%
0% 20% 20% 60% 20% 100% Social Security Payments (SS1/SSB) Services ctr Supports F_ron:t Other
Agencies or Organizations
mNBRC W CAAverage W NCIAverage = NBRC " CA Average = NCI Average
- J J

*Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown
**Note, NCl average refers to DD agency support
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National Core Indicators™

Information and Planning

FAMILIES AND FAMILY MEMBERS WITH DISABILITIES HAVE THE INFORMATION AND SUPPORT NECESSARY TO PLAN FOR

THEIR SERVICES AND SUPPORTS.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 41. GRAPH 42.
4 . ' . . )
Respondent Gets Enough Information To Help Plan Information Respondent Gets About Services And
Services Supports Is Easy To Understand
100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 60%
46%
42% 4% 41%
a0 | 35% 36% 0% 34% 35% 37% 40% 359 38%
20% 15% 16% 145% 15% 13% 0 20%
0% - 0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average " NCI Average m NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
L (N = 156) (N = 3382) (N = 7964) L (N = 150) (N = 3296) (N = 7886) )
GRAPH 43. GRAPH 44.
4 . . 'd . . i I
Staff Or Residential Agency Keeps Respondent Case Manager/Service Coordinator Respects Family's
Informed About How Family Member Is Doing Choices And Opinions
100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 62%
60% o 60% 57%
a6% 4
40% - 40% -
249, 26% 28% 1% 249 27% 27%
20% 15% 15% 14% 20%
0% - 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average I NCI Average ® NBRC CA Average “ NCI Average
q (N = 159) (N = 3618) (N = 8494) L (N = 153) (N = 3466) (N = 8149) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 45. * GRAPH 46. *
s e ~
Respondent Needs Help Planning For Family Member's Respondent Needs Help Planning For Family Member's
Future Needs Future Needs
100% 100%
80% 80%
60%
a5% a6% > 1% 47% so% | X x % * =
40% 2% 37% - = A
] 29% 30%
28% 40%
20% -
20% -
0% -
Employment Financial Housing Legal 0%
Medical Social or Transition from Recreation or Other
Relationships School Having Fun
= NBRC = CA Average = NCI Average B NBRC I CA Average I NCl Average
(N = 96) (N = 2006) (N = 4306) (N=96) (N =2006) (N = 4306)
. . J
GRAPH 47. GRAPH 48.
s e ~
In Past Year, Family Member Moved Out Of Family Family Member Has An IPP
Home For First Time
97% 97% 97%
100% — e —_— 100% —— o0%  92%  92%
80% 80%
60% 60% -
40% 20% -
20% 20% -
10% 8% 99
3% 3% 3%
0% 0% -
Yes No Yes No
= NBRC " CA Average = NCI Average = NBRC = CA Average ™ NCI Average
g (N =172) (N = 3820) (N = 8699) g (N = 146) (N = 3057) (N =7111) )

*Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 49. GRAPH 50.
. s ™~
IPP Includes All The Services And Supports Family Family Member Gets All Services Listed In The IPP
Member Needs
100% 20% 9% 91% 100% - 92%  91%

80% 80% |

60% 60% |

40% 40% -

o o ] 16%
20% 11% 9% 20% 8% 9%
0% 0% -
No No
B NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average = NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average
(N = 100) (N = 2377) (N = 5716) (N = 96) (N = 2218) (N = 5333)
. . J
GRAPH 51. GRAPH 52.
- e ~
Respondent Or Another Family Member Helped Make Family Member Helped Make IPP
IPP
100% 100%
80% —76% 80%
60% 60% |
38% 41% 42%
40% 32% 309 40% -
24%
20% 20% |
0% 0% -
No No
= NBRC " CA Average ™ NCI Average M NBRC = CA Average ™ NCI Average

L (N =119) (N = 2554) (N = 5987) g (N=112) (N = 2429) (N =5773) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 53. GRAPH 54.
. s ™~
Respondent Discussed How To Handle Emergencies If Family Member Transitioned Out Of School Services
Related To Family Member At The Last IPP Meeting In The Past Year S/He Had A Transition Plan
100% 100% 96%
80% 80%
62%
60% 60%
40% 40%
20% 20%
0% 0%
Yes No Yes No
B NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average = NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average
(N = 100) (N = 2222) (N = 5433) (N =47) (N = 1010) (N = 1196)
. . J
GRAPH 55. GRAPH 56.
' e ~
Family Member Has Enough Support To Work Or Respondent Feels Prepared To Handle Needs Of Family
Volunteer In The Community Member In An Emergency
100% 100%
80% - 72% 80% 70%
69% 67% 65% 68%
60% | 60% |
40% - — 40% - 35% —
a8y 1% 3% 32% 309
20% | 20% |
0% 0% -
Yes No Yes No
= NBRC = CA Average = NCI Average M NBRC = CA Average ™ NCI Average
L (N =89) (N = 2162) (N = 4997) g (N = 124) (N = 2909) (N = 6924) )
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National Core Indicators™

Access and Delivery

FAMILIES AND FAMILY MEMBERS WITH DISABILITIES GET THE SERVICES AND SUPPORTS THEY NEED.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 57. GRAPH 58.
4 4 N
Respondent Or Family Member Is Able To Contact Respondent Or Family Member Is Able To Contact Case
Support Workers When Wants Manager/Service Coordinator When Wants
100% 100%
80% 80%
61% 60%
60% 5204 26% 60% 54% 55%
40% - 32% 31% 30% 40% 28% 31% 20%
20% 20%
0% - 0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average ® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
(N = 156) (N = 3498) (N = 8256) (N =156) (N = 3595) (N = 8359)
N\ N\ J
GRAPH 59. GRAPH 60.
e d : i )
Support Workers Come And Leave When They Are Services And Supports Change When Family Member's
Supposed To Needs Change
100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 61%
60% 60% 279 49% 50%
0% | 36% 3500 310 0% | 34% 34% 34%
20% 20%
0% - 0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average I NCI Average ™ NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
q (N = 107) (N = 2398) (N = 5502) L (N =98) (N =2192) (N = 5385) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 61. GRAPH 62.
s ( . . )
Support Workers Speak In A Way Respondent Services Are Delivered In A Way That Is Respectful To
Understands Family's Culture
100% 100%
82% 81% g,
80% - 73% 72% 72% 80% -
60% 60% |
40% - 40% |
22% 22%
20% 21% 20% 119 14% 18%
4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
3% 3% 2%
0% - i 0% - -
Always Usually Sometimes seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
& NBRC « CA Average w NCI Average = NBRC I CA Average = NCI Average
L (N =138) (N = 3261) (N = 7776) L (N =141) (N =3332) (N =7876) y
GRAPH 63. GRAPH 64.
4 ' ™
Support Workers Can Communicate With Family Support Workers Have The Right Information And Skills
Member (If Non-Verbal) To Meet Family's Needs
100% 100%
80% 80%
| 55% 55% 54%
60% 60% acog 9% 28%
42% 399,
40% - 40%
20% 20%
9% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9%
7% 6% 2% 2% 2%
0% - 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC I CA Average = NCI Average = NBRC " CA Average " NCI Average
L (N = 22) (N = 682) (N = 1852) L (N = 125) (N = 3057) (N = 6960) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 65. GRAPH 66.
( - - (— - - -\
Family Member Has Access To Equipment Or Family Member Can See Health Professionals When
Accommodations Needed Needed
100% 100%
80% 80% | g194 o7
65% g39; 65%
60% 60%
40% - 40% -
23% 24% 25%
20% 20%
2% 2% 1%
0% - 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average ® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
(N =82) (N =1718) (N = 4091) (N = 162) (N = 3684) (N = 8020)
N\ N\ J
GRAPH 67. GRAPH 68.
4 . . ' . . )
Family Member's Primary Care Doctor Understands Respondent Has Access To Dental Services For Family
His/Her Needs Related To His/Her Disability Member
100% 100%
80% 80% — 69% 74%
60% 60%
40% 40% -
16% 15% 14%
20% 20% 11% oo 7%
0% 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average " NCI Average = NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
\_ (N =139) (N = 3256) (N = 7266) _ (N = 140) (N = 3336) (N = 7364) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 69. GRAPH 70.
s N
Family Member's Dentist Understands His/Her Needs If Family Member Takes Medication Respondent Knows
Related To His/Her Disability What Medication Is For
100% 100%
80% | 72% 69% 73% 80%  71% ggo; 70%
60% 60%
40% 40% -
20% 20% 15% 17% 18%
0% 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average ® NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
L (N =119) (N = 2819) (N = 6405) L (N = 144) (N = 3492) (N = 7702)
J
GRAPH 71. GRAPH 72.
4 . ‘ . . . N
If Family Member Takes Medication, Respondent, If Family Member Uses Mental Health Services, Mental
Family Member With A Disability Or Another Family Health Professional Understands His/Her Needs
Member Knows How To Take Medication Safely Related To His/Her Disability
100% 100%
80% - 72% 74% 75% 80%
60%
60% 60% 56%
40% - 40% - 30% 31% 2994
20% - 19% 16% 16% 20% -
5% 6% 5%
0% - 0% -
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average = NCI Average = NBRC CA Average = NCI Average
L (N =133) (N = 3135) (N = 7037) L (N = 63) (N = 1764) (N = 4320) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 73. GRAPH 74. *
e s R
Family Gets Supports Needed If Family Does Not Get All Services and Supports
Needed, What Additional Services And Supports
100%
20%
88% Regularly Scheduled Support
80%
Homemaker or Chore Services
60%
Home or Vehicle Modifications
40% Counselling
20% Family-to-family Networks
oth 74%
0% ther

.

Yes

= NBRC
(N = 141)

" CA Average
(N =3234)

W NCI Average
(N = 7685)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B NBRC 1 CA Average = NCI Average

* Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.
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National Core Indicators™

Choice, Decision Making and Control

FAMILIES AND FAMILY MEMBERS WITH DISABILITIES DETERMINE THE SERVICES AND SUPPORTS THEY RECEIVE AND THE

INDIVIDUALS OR AGENCIES WHO PROVIDE THEM.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 75. GRAPH 76.
4 . . . . 4 . . . )
Agency Providing Residential Supports Involves Family Family Can Choose Or Change Provider Agencies That
Member In Important Decisions Provide Family Member's Services
100% 100%
80% 80%
60%
60% >%% 0% 299 60%
40% - 40%
279 30% 31%
20% 10% 99 11% 700 10% 10% 20%
0% - 0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average " NCI Average = NBRC CA Average " NCI Average
(N=111) (N = 2735) (N = 6760) (N=91) (N = 1923) (N = 4983)
- - J/
GRAPH 77. GRAPH 78.
( - - (— - - —\
Family Can Choose Or Change Family Member's Family Directly Manages Support Workers
Support Workers
100% 100%
80% 80% 73% 74%
65%
60% 60%
45%
20% | 3495 37% 20%
20% oo 12%11% 20% 14% 1095 11% 11% g% 70 11% 99 g
0% - 0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
= NBRC CA Average W NCI Average ® NBRC CA Average “ NCI Average
q (N =97) (N = 2076) (N = 5204) L (N = 123) (N = 2639) (N = 6437) )
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 79. GRAPH 80.
4 . . . 'd . . . i I
Family Member's Service Providers Work Together To Respondent, Family Member With A Disability Or
Provide Supports Another Family Member Chose Or Can Change Case
100% 93% o295 94% 100% Manager/Service Coordinator
80%
80% 64% 63%
60%
60%
40% 29%  29%  29% |
40% 20% |
0% -
20% Chose Case Did Not Choose Case Did Not Choose Case
7% 8% 6% Manager/Service Manager/Service Manager/Service
0% Coordinator Coordinator but Can Change Coordinator and Cannot
If Wanted Change If Wanted
Yes No
B NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average m NBRC I CA Average W NCI Average
L (N =99) (N = 2337) (N = 5750) L (N =127) (N = 2858) (N = 6814) )
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National Core Indicators™

Involvement in the Community

FAMILY MEMBERS WITH DISABILITIES USE INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SERVICES AND PARTICIPATE IN EVERYDAY

COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 81. GRAPH 82. *
. ' ™~
Family Member Takes Part In Community Activities Obstacles Or Barriers To Family Member's Participation
In Community Activities
100% 100% = - . 'aE
B e
80% | 80%
60% | 60%
40%
40% |
20%
20% - T12% gy
0%
0% - Lack of Cost Lack of Support Stigma Other
No Transport Staff
B NBRC " CA Average W NCI Average
(N =157) (N = 3555) (N = 8260) W NBRC 1 CA Average I NCIAverage )
. e
GRAPH 83. GRAPH 84. **
' e ~
Family Member Has Friends Or Relationships With There Are Resources In The Community Family Can Use
People Other Than Paid Support Workers Or Family That Are Not Provided By The Regional Center
100% 100%
89%
80% 80%
60% | 60%
40% - 33% —— 35% 339 40%
20% | 20%
0% 0%
Yes No Yes No
= NBRC " CA Average ™ NCI Average = NBRC = CA Average = NCI Average
L (N = 140) (N = 3317) (N = 7749) g (N =97) (N = 2299) (N = 5508) )

*Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.
** Note, NCI average refers to DD agency support
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GRAPH 85.
-~
Family Takes Part In Family-to-family Networks
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Satisfaction

FAMILIES AND FAMILY MEMBERS WITH DISABILITIES RECEIVE ADEQUATE AND SATISFACTORY SUPPORTS.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 86. GRAPH 87. *
. s ™~
Respondent Is Overall Satisfied With Services And Respondent Knows How To File A Complaint Or
Supports Family Member Currently Receives Grievance About Provider Agencies Or Staff
100% 100%
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43y 46% 399 42% 42% 60%
40%
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20% - 14% o - 0%
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0%
Yes No/Don't Know
= NBRC " CA Average = NCI Average = NBRC [ CA Average " NCI Average
(N = 159) (N = 3768) (N = 8705) (N =168) (N =3773) (N = 8623)
. . J
GRAPH 88. GRAPH 89. *
' e ™
If A Complaint Or Grievance Related To Family Member Respondent Knows How To Report Abuse Or Neglect
Was Filed Or Resolved In The Past Year, Respondent Is Related To Family Member
100% - Satisfied How It Was Handled And Resolved 100%
80% 80% 72% 74%
62% 63% 63%
60% 60% |
40% 40% -~ 33%
28% 26%
20% 20% |
0% 0% -
Yes No Yes No/Don't Know
= NBRC = CA Average = NCI Average M NBRC = CA Average ™ NCI Average
L (N =24) (N = 471) (N = 1264) g (N =174) (N = 3803) (N = 8685) )

*For this question, ‘No’ and Don’t Know’ responses were combined.
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 90. GRAPH 91.
Ve g
Report Of Abuse Or Neglect Was Filed On Behalf Of Respondent Feels Services And Supports Have Made A
Family Member In The Past Year Positive Difference In Family Member's Life
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GRAPH 92. GRAPH 93.
' e ~
Services Or Supports Were Reduced, Suspended, Or Services Or Supports Were Increased In The Past Year
Terminated In The Past Year
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GRAPH 94.

s
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

CA Specific Questions: Cultural Competency
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 95. GRAPH 96.
'Y . ( i )
Respondent Got A Copy Of The IPP In His/Her Preferred There Are Support Workers Available Who Can Speak
Language To Respondent in His/Her Preferred Language
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GRAPH 97. GRAPH 98.
4 4 N
Family Member Moved From A Developmental Center Length Of Time Family Member Lived In The
(DC) To The Community In The Past Five Years , Community
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National Core Indicators™

GRAPH 99. GRAPH 100.
" s R
How Much Respondent Likes Family Member's New There Are Services That Were Decided Upon In The IDT
Home Meeting That Are Being Delivered To Your Family
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